denominated monetary assets and liabilities. The exposure was as follows at 31 December 2016, based on notional amounts:

		  Receivables	 Payables	 Net exposure

	 2015

EURO	  - 	  29,909,455 	  29,909,455
	 YEN	  - 	  93,800,833 	  93,800,833
	 NOK	  - 	  1,595,786 	  1,595,786

	 2016

EURO	  - 	  28,929,474 	  28,929,474
	 YEN	  - 	  96,860,491 	  96,860,491
	 NOK	  - 	  1,616,242 	  1,616,242

	 The following significant exchange rates applied during the year :

		  31 Dec 2016	 31 Dec 2015

			   USD	 USD

	 EURO		  1.08	  1.12
	 YEN		  119.87	  123.78
	 NOK		  8.92	  9.04

25.4	 Currency risk

	 Sensitivity analysis

	A 10% fluctuation of the United States dollar against the Euro, Japanese Yen and Norwegian Kroner would have increased/decreased
equity and profit or loss by the amounts reflected below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the
company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes all variables remain the
same.

			   Equity 	 Profit or loss
	 Effect		  USD 	  USD

December 31,  2015
EURO
10% appreciation		  (2,990,946)	  (2,990,946)

	 10% depreciation		   2,990,946 	  2,990,946

	 YEN

10% appreciation		   (9,380,083)	  (9,380,083)
	 10% depreciation		  9,380,083 	  9,380,083

NOK
10% appreciation		  (159,579)	  (159,579)

	 10% depreciation		   159,579 	  159,579

	 December 31,  2016

EURO
	 10% appreciation		  (2,892,947)	  (2,892,947)
	 10% depreciation		  2,892,947 	  2,892,947

	 YEN
	 10% appreciation		  (9,686,049)	  (9,686,049)
	 10% depreciation		  9,686,049 	  9,686,049

	 NOK
	 10% appreciation		  (161,624)	  (161,624)
	 10% depreciation		  161,624 	  161,624

81Tel-One (Private) Limited sustainability report for the year ended 31 December 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2016

25.5	 Interest rate risk	 31 Dec 2016	 31 Dec 2015
		  USD	 USD

	 As at 31 December 2016, the interest rate profile of the company’s
	 interest bearing- financial instruments was:
	 Fixed rate risk
	 Financial assets	  1,345,787 	  1,066,916
	 Financial liabilities	  173,683,454 	  175,756,879
		   175,029,240 	  176,823,795

25.6	 Treasury and financial risk management

The main risks arising from the company’s financial instruments are market risk (which includes currency risk and